does not use any special financial instruments to hedge against this risk since no such instruments are in

common use in the Republic of North Macedonia.

The carrying amount of the Group’s foreign currency denominated monetary assets and monetary

liabilities at the reporting date are as follows:

 Liabilities  Assets

 2023  2022  2023  2022

EUR 1,789,277  1,462,054  1,767,663  1,363,222

RUR 101,456  91,218  185,669  288,741

USD 297,186  213,131  13,410  8,191

CHF 10,280  13,268  16,384  10,345

Other currencies 240,684  273,612  992,040  892,294

The Group is mainly exposed to Euro and Russian Ruble currencies.

The following table details the Group’s sensitivity analysis to a 10% increase and decrease in the

Macedonian Denar against the relevant foreign currency. The sensitivity analysis includes only

outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items and adjusts their translation at the date of the

Consolidated Statement of financial position. A positive amount below indicates an increase in profit in

Consolidated Income Statement, while a negative amount indicates a decrease.

Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2023

(In thousands of Denar)

29
This is an English translation of the original report issued in Macedonian language

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

8. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

Foreign currency risk (Continued)

 Increase of 10%  Decrease of 10%

 2023  2022  2023  2022

 EUR 2,161  9,883  (2,161)  (9,883)

 RUR (8,422)  (19,752)  8,422  19,752

 USD 28,378  20,494  (28,378)  (20,494)

 CHF (610)  292  610  (292)

 Other currencies (75,136)  (61,869)  75,136  61,869

Impact on the income statement

and equity (53,629)  (50,952)  53,629  50,952

The Group’s sensitivity to foreign currency rates has increased during the current period mainly due to

the increase in foreign trade receivables and liabilities.

Interest rate risk

The Group is exposed to interest risk arising from variable interest rate on borrowings, which depend on

the financial market trends.

The sensitivity analysis below has been determined based on the interest rate exposure as a result of a

10% increase or decrease in rates on foreign borrowings at the reporting date. A positive amount below

indicates a decrease in profit and equity, while a negative amount indicates an increase.

 Increase of 10%  Decrease of 10%

 2023  2022  2023  2022

Borrowings 4,071  2,605  (4,071)  (2,605)

Income statement and equity (4,071)  (2,605)  4,071  2,605

Had the interest rates been 10% higher the Group’s profit for the year ended December 31, 2023 and

retained earnings would have decreased by Denar 4,071 thousand and vice versa, had the interest rates

been 10% lower, the Group’s profit for the year ended December 31, 2023 and retained earnings would

have increased by Denar 4,071 thousand.

Liquidity risk

The management of the Group has responsibility for maintenance adequate liquidity. In certain cases, the

Group uses short and long-term funding for liquidity purposes. The Group manages liquidity risk by

maintaining adequate cash reserves, by continuously monitoring forecast and actual cash flows. At any